

2012

# Mary D. Branch, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Officer Timothy Gorman, et al., Defendants-Appellants: Brief of Appellant

Patricia E. Roberts

*William & Mary Law School*, [perobe@wm.edu](mailto:perobe@wm.edu)

Pamela Palmer

Alexa Roggenkamp

Tillman J. Breckenridge

Robert M. Luck III

---

## Repository Citation

Roberts, Patricia E.; Palmer, Pamela; Roggenkamp, Alexa; Breckenridge, Tillman J.; and Luck, Robert M. III, "Mary D. Branch, Plaintiff-Appellant, v. Officer Timothy Gorman, et al., Defendants-Appellants: Brief of Appellant" (2012). *Appellate and Supreme Court Clinic*. 6.

<https://scholarship.law.wm.edu/appellateclinic/6>

No. 12-3545

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

Mary D. Branch,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Officer Timothy Gorman, et al.,

Defendants-Appellants.

---

**On Appeal from the  
United States District Court for the District of Minnesota  
in Case No. CIV. 11-2155 (RHK/JJG)**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

---

PATRICIA E. ROBERTS  
PAMELA PALMER  
ALEXA ROGGENKAMP  
William & Mary Law School  
P.O. Box 8795  
Williamsburg, VA 23187  
757-221-3821  
perobe@wm.edu

TILLMAN J. BRECKENRIDGE  
ROBERT M. LUCK, III  
REED SMITH LLP  
1301 K Street, NW  
Suite 1100, East Tower  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
202-414-9200  
tbreckenridge@reedsmith.com

*Counsel for Appellant*

December 17, 2012

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
SUMMARY OF THE CASE AND REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    Mary Branch.....	2
B.    The Traffic Stop .....	2
C.    Officer Garbisch Retrieves A Flask From Under The Passenger Seat .....	4
D.    Garbisch Arrests Branch .....	5
E.    Branch Sues, And The District Court Grants Summary Judgment to the Officers .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    MINNESOTA HAS ESTABLISHED A PROXIMITY PLUS TEST FOR DETERMINING PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST FOR VIOLATING THE OPEN CONTAINER LAW .....	10

A.	When Violating an Individual’s Fourth Amendment Rights with a Warrantless Arrest an Officer is Only Entitled to Qualified Immunity if There Was Arguable Probable Cause to Arrest .....	10
B.	To Establish Constructive Possession, Minnesota Law Requires Proximity and Additional Plus Factors That Confirm the Individual’s Conscious Control.....	12
II.	A REASONABLE TRIER OF FACT COULD FIND THAT THERE WAS NO ARGUABLE PROBABLE CAUSE TO ARREST BRANCH UNDER THE PROXIMITY PLUS TEST .....	13
A.	A Reasonable Jury Could Infer From The Facts, Taken In The Light Most Favorable To Branch, That She Was Not In Proximity To The Flask.....	14
B.	A Reasonable Jury Could Infer That There Were No “Plus Factors” Supporting a Determination of Constructive Possession Sufficient to Provide the Arguable Probable Cause to Arrest Branch.....	18
1.	The District Court Applied only Disputed or Irrelevant Facts as Potential “Plus Factors” for Constructive Possession .....	19
2.	The District Court Ultimately Relied on the Incorrect Mere Proximity Standard .....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Amrine v. Brooks</i> , 522 F.3d 823 (8th Cir. 2008) .....	11
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Avalos v. City of Glenwood</i> , 382 F.3d 792 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	10
<i>Baribeau v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 596 F.3d 465 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	1, 10, 21
<i>Deary v. Three Unnamed Police Officers</i> , 746 F.2d 185 (3d Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Galarnyk v. Fraser</i> , 687 F.3d 1070 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Get Away Club, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 969 F.2d 664 (8th Cir. 1992) .....	13
<i>Guidry v. Boyd</i> , No. 06-1600, 20087 WL 2317174 (N.D. Ill. July 17, 2007).....	1, 22
<i>Jack v. Hansell</i> , No. 6:08-cv-2069, 2010 WL 3517040, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 92651 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 7, 2010).....	22
<i>Jasinski v. Adams</i> , 781 F.2d 843 (11th Cir. 1986) .....	11

<i>Johnson v. Phillips</i> , 664 F.3d 232 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	10
<i>King v. Newell</i> , No. 7:06–CV–57, 2007 WL 2705553, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 70158 (M.D. Ga. Aug. 15, 2007) .....	23
<i>Livers v. Schenck</i> , __ F.3d __, No. 11-1877, 2012 WL 5439300 (8th Cir. Nov. 8, 2012) .....	22
<i>McCuen v. Polk County, Iowa</i> , 893 F.2d 172 (8th Cir. 1990) .....	13
<i>Minnesota v. Cusick</i> , 387 N.W.2d 179 (Minn. 1986) .....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Florine</i> , 226 N.W.2d 609 (Minn. 1975) .....	1, 12
<i>Minnesota v. Olson</i> , 326 N.W.2d 661 (Minn. 1982) .....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Rhodes</i> , No. A11-770, 2012 WL 1380325, 2012 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 328 (Minn. App. Apr. 23, 2012).....	12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Rockett</i> , No. A07–2318, 2009 WL 910698, 2009 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 352 (Minn. Ct. App. Apr. 7, 2009).....	23
<i>Minnesota v. Wilson</i> , No. C9-99-1306, 2000 WL 719493, 2000 Minn. App. LEXIS 538 (Minn. Ct. App. June 6, 2000).....	23
<i>Reardon v. Wroan</i> , 811 F.2d 1025 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	10, 11

<i>Snyder v. United States</i> , 717 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1983) .....	13
<i>Stepnes v. Ritschel</i> , 663 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	12
<i>United States v. Capers</i> , 685 F.2d 249 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	20

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. CONST. amend. IV .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV .....	1

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	1, 6, 8, 10
Minn. Stat. § 169A. 35 .....	1, 14, 16
